The Corporation intends to use the entire net proceeds from the sale of the
7 3/8% Subordinated Notes Due May 1, 2006 offered hereby (the "Subordinated
Notes") to finance the Branch Purchase Transactions. If the Branch Purchase
Transactions are not consummated for any reason, such net proceeds will be used
for general corporate purposes, including investments in, or extensions of
credit to, the Corporation's existing and future subsidiaries. The Subordinated
Notes are intended to qualify as Tier 2 or supplementary capital under the
capital guidelines established by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System.

   S-2

   3

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Corporation as of December 31, 1995, and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the Subordinated Notes offered hereby. This table should be read in
conjunction with the Corporation's consolidated financial statements and the
notes thereto incorporated by reference herein. See "Incorporation of Certain
Documents by Reference" and "Available Information" in the Prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1995
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Long-Term Debt
  Note due 1997.....  $ 50,000   $  50,000
  Subordinated Notes.....   100,000   150,000
  Subsidiary obligations(1).....   88,752   88,752
   --------   -----------
   Total long-term debt.....   238,752   288,752
   --------   -----------
Stockholders' Equity
  Common stock, $5.00 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized,
   32,542,797 shares issued and outstanding(2).....   162,713   162,713
  Surplus.....   133,925   133,925
  Retained earnings.....   385,976   385,976
  Unrealized valuation adjustment.....   5,489   5,489
  Treasury stock, at cost (1,397,957 shares).....   (38,566)   (38,566)
   --------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   649,537   649,537
   --------   -----------
   Total long-term debt and stockholders' equity.....  $888,289   $ 938,289
   =========   ==========
Capital Ratios
  Average stockholders' equity to average total assets.....   8.50%   8.45%
  Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio.....   9.03%   9.03%
  Total risk-based capital ratio.....   11.88%   12.68%
  Tier 1 leverage ratio.....   7.72%   7.66%

- ---------------

Notes:

(1) Consists primarily of borrowings by First Hawaiian Creditcorp, Inc. and
   Pioneer from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Seattle.

(2) Includes 1,397,957 shares of treasury stock repurchased at an aggregate cost
   of $38,566,000, to be held by the Corporation or used for corporate
   purposes as designated by the Board of Directors.

   S-3

   4

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following information is qualified in its entirety by the detailed
information and financial statements incorporated herein by reference. See